

Nos. 08-3078, 08-4454, 08-4455, 08-4456, 08-4457, 08-4458, 08-4459, 08-4460, 08-4461,  
08-4462, 08-4463, 08-4464, 08-4465, 08-4466, 08-4467, 08-4468, 08-4469, 08-4470, 08-  
4471, 08-4472, 08-4473, 08-4474, 08-4475, 08-4476, 08-4477, 08-4478, 08-4652

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS  
AND COALITION OF SMALLER MARKET TELEVISION STATIONS**

---

Jane E. Mago  
Jerianne Timmerman  
National Association of  
Broadcasters  
1771 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-5430 Telephone  
(202) 775-3526 Facsimile  
jmago@nab.org

*Counsel for Petitioner National Association of Broadcasters*

Elaine J. Goldenberg  
Joshua M. Segal  
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000 Telephone  
(202) 639-6066 Facsimile  
egoldenberg@jenner.com

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
Enrique Armijo  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-5612 Telephone  
(202) 778-5612 Facsimile  
rlong@cov.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Coalition of Smaller Market Television Stations*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

II. THE FCC’S READOPTION OF THE TOP-FOUR/EIGHT VOICES  
LOCAL TELEVISION OWNERSHIP RULE WAS UNLAWFUL .....4

    A. The Commission Cannot Justify Its Decision To Exclude Non-  
Broadcast Voices .....4

    B. The Commission Failed To Address An Important Aspect Of The  
Problem Before It Or Justify Its Change In Course .....9

    C. The Commission Has Not Demonstrated That The Top-  
Four/Eight-Voices Rule Is Necessary To Promote Competition .....17

    D. The Citizen Petitioners’ And Intervenors’ Arguments About The  
Transition To Digital Television Lack Merit .....19

    E. Vacatur, Not Remand, Is The Appropriate Remedy .....21

III. THE COMMISSION ACTED UNLAWFULLY IN RETAINING  
THE RADIO-TELEVISION CROSS-OWNERSHIP RULE .....23

IV. THE COMMISSION WAS JUSTIFIED IN MODESTLY  
RELAXING THE NEWSPAPER-BROADCAST CROSS-  
OWNERSHIP RULE AND SHOULD HAVE GONE FURTHER .....26

V. THE COMMISSION ACTED UNLAWFULLY IN FAILING TO  
FURTHER LOOSEN THE LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP RULE .....28

CONCLUSION .....29

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS DETECTION CHECK

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACLU v. FCC*, 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....13

*Association of Public-Safety Communications Officials-International, Inc. v. FCC*, 76 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....15, 16

*Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States*, 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....12

*Citizens for Health v. Leavitt*, 428 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2005) .....27

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*, 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....7, 22, 23

*Dillmon v. NTSB*, 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) .....14

*Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC*, 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir.), *modified on reh’g on other grounds*, 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....22, 23

*Friends of the Atglen-Susquehanna Trail, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board*, 252 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001) .....21

*Hasan v. United States DOL*, 545 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2008).....21, 25

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29(1983).....4, 11, 18

*Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA*, 790 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1986) .....4

*Pennsylvania Federation of Sportsmen’s Clubs, Inc. v. Kempthorne*, 497 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007) .....4, 14

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*, 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) .....4, 11, 15, 16, 26, 28

*Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. v. FCC*, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 7-8

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....27

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat.  
56.....2, 4

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS**

*Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, 18 F.C.C.R. 13,620  
(2003).....9, 11, 13,  
14, 18, 20
